

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

CLIFTON BELTON, JR., JERRY
BRADLEY, CEDRIC FRANKLIN,
CHRISTOPHER ROGERS, JOSEPH
WILLIAMS, WILLIE SHEPHERD,
DEVONTE STEWART, CEDRIC SPEARS,
DEMOND HARRIS, and FORREST
HARDY, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHERIFF SID GAUTREAUX, in his official
capacity as Sheriff of East Baton Rouge; LT.
COL. DENNIS GRIMES, in his official
capacity as Warden of the East Baton Rouge
Parish Prison; CITY OF BATON
ROUGE/PARISH OF EAST BATON
ROUGE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-000278-BAJ-SDJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	2
I. The COVID-19 Crisis is a Health Crisis Unmatched in Living Memory.....	2
II. A COVID-19 Jail Outbreak is an Extreme Threat to Public Health.....	4
III. Defendants Are Not Able to—and at Present—Cannot Take Necessary Steps to Prevent A Widespread Outbreak in the Jail.....	6
A. Social Distancing is Impossible at the Jail and Sanitation and Hygiene is Dangerously Insufficient.....	7
B. Defendants’ testing and identification of COVID-19 has been inadequate	8
C. Defendants maintain dangerous conditions at the Jail.....	9
D. Defendants’ use of “lockdown” to treat detainees with COVID-19.....	11
E. Defendants in lockdown lack access to basic medical services.....	12
F. Defendants do not provide basic personal hygiene supplies or sufficient personal protective equipment to detainees in response to COVID-19....	15
G. Defendants fail to provide adequate and timely medical care.	16
1. Defendants’ medical procedures are inadequate and have been for years.	16
2. Defendants ignore and retaliate against detainees for filing grievances concerning the lack of medical care or unsanitary conditions of confinement.....	18
H. Defendants’ failure to control the COVID-19 outbreak and use of punitive solitary confinement threatens the mental health and safety of all detainees.....	19
I. Defendants fail to provide information about COVID-19 and its spread	20

J.	Expert Medical Opinion Demonstrates that Release from Detention is the Only Remedial Measure that Will Protect Medically Vulnerable Detainees.....	21
ARGUMENT.....		23
I.	SUBCLASS MEMBERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRO MANDATING THEIR RELEASE	25
II.	SUBCLASS MEMBERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	27
A.	Subclass Members Who Are Pretrial Are Subject to Unreasonable, Punitive Conditions of Confinement in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	29
B.	Under a Deliberate Indifference Standard, Post-Conviction Subclass Members’ Eighth Amendment Rights Are Being Violated.....	32
1.	Plaintiffs are objectively at a substantial risk of serious harm.....	33
2.	Defendants have acted and are continuing to act with subjective indifference towards Plaintiffs’ substantial risk of harm.....	33
III.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGH HEAVILY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR	38
IV.	IMMEDIATE RELEASE IS OF MEDICALLY VULNERABLE SUBCLASS MEMBERS IS THE ONLY EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR PLAINTIFFS’ UNLAWFUL DETENTION, WHICH THE COURT HAS AMPLE AUTHORITY TO ORDER	39
V.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PROVIDE SECURITY PRIOR TO ISSUING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....	41
CONCLUSION.....		42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>In re Bahadur</i> , No. EP-19-CV-00357-DCG, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33455 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2020)	25
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	28, 29
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	41
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	41
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , -- F. Supp.3d --, 2020 WL 2569868 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2020).....	37
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , No. 20-cv-10949, 2020 WL 1929876 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2020)	27
<i>Campos v. I.N.S.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	41
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, CV 20-00605 TJH, 2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)	27
<i>Chambers v. Coventry Health Care of Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 382 (E.D. La. 2004).....	25
<i>City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. Unit B Feb. 13, 1981).....	41
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Cohen v. Coahoma Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992).....	38
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis. L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	28

DSC Commc’ns Corp. v. DGI Techs., Inc.,
81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir.1996)25

Duran v. Elrod,
713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*, 465 U.S. 1108 (1984).....41

Duvall v. Dallas Cty. Tex.,
631 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2011)30

El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump,
407 F. Supp. 3d 655 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....38

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....27

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....27

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....27, 32, 33, 34, 37

Gates v. Collier,
501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)34

Gates v. Cook,
376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)34

Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.,
74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)28, 29, 32

Harris v. Nelson,
394 U.S. 286 (1969).....39

Harris v. Nelson,
395 U.S. 286 (1969).....41

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....25, 33, 34, 35

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987).....41

Honshul v. Foti,
No. 94-30723, 1995 WL 153425 (5th Cir. Mar. 30, 1995).....34

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....34

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)38

Johnson v. Epps,
479 Fed. App’x 583 (5th Cir. 2012)33

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....33

Jones ex rel. Varden,
No. 2:15cv34-MHT, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015)31

Jones v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Justice,
880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018)34

Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.,
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003)24

Malam v. Adducci,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020).....22, 40

Mobile Cty. Jail Inmates v. Purvis,
581 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Ala. 1984).....41

Monumental Task Comm., Inc. v. Foxx,
157 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. La. 2016), *aff’d sub nom. Monumental Task
Comm., Inc. v. Chao*, 678 F. App’x 250 (5th Cir. 2017)25

New Orleans Home for Incurables Inc. v. Greenstein,
911 F. Supp 386 (E.D. LA 2012).....41

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....38

Palmer v. Johnson,
193 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1999)28, 32

Pierce v. City of Velda City,
4:15-CV-570-HEA, 2015 WL 10013006 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2015).....31

Pierre v. United States,
525 F.2d 933 (5th Cir. 1976)40

Poree v. Collins,
866 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2017)40

Powell v. City of St. Ann,
No. 4:15-cv-840-RWS (E.D. Mo. 2015).....31

<i>Schultz v. Alabama</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	41
<i>Shepherd v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , -- F. Supp. --, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Garlock</i> , No. 18-Cr-00418, 2020 WL 1439980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 15-CR-95, 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)	6
<i>Unknown Parties v. Johnson</i> , No. CV- 15-00250-TUC, 2016 WL 8188563 (D. Ariz. No. 18, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Vazquez-Barrera v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-cv-1241, 2020 WL 1904497 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2020).....	26, 39, 40
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	34
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	28
<i>Zhang v. Barr</i> , No. ED CV 20-00331-AB, 2020 WL 1502607 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	27
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	39, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
D.C. Code § 23-1321	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ACLU Sues Louisiana Prison After 5 COVID-19 Deaths Reported, Democracy Now (Apr. 7, 2020), https://www.democracynow.org/2020/4/7/headlines/aclu_sues_louisiana_prison_after_5_covid_19_deaths_reported.....26

AMA, AHA, ANA: #StayHome to confront COVID-19, Am. Medical Ass’n (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/press-releases/ama-aha-ana-stayhome-confront-covid-19>.....22, 36

Chief Justice Bernette Joshua Johnson, Letter to the Louisiana District Judges (Apr. 2, 2020) <https://www.lasc.org/COVID19/2020-04-02-LASC-ChiefLetterReCOVID-19andjailpopulation.pdf>;23

Coronavirus – What Social Distancing Means, Am. Red Cross (Apr. 14, 2020), <https://www.redcross.org/about-us/news-and-events/news/2020/coronavirus-what-social-distancing-means.html>22, 36

COVID-19, La. Dep’t of Health (May 26, 2020), <http://ldh.la.gov/Coronavirus/>3

Mean Crepeau, *Cook County Jail Drops Below 6,000 Inmates to Lowest Level in Decades*, Chi. Trib., (Dec. 22, 2017) <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-met-cook-county-jail-under-6000-inmates-20171221-story.html>31

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Coronavirus 2019: Cases in the U.S.*, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html> (last visited May 26, 2020).2

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Correctional and Detention Facilities*, (May 26, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/correction-detention/index.html>.....35

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *How to Protect Yourself & Others*, (Apr. 13, 2020)22, 36

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Social Distancing, Quarantine, and Isolation*, (Apr. 4, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html>22, 36

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *When and How to Wash Your Hands*, <https://www.cdc.gov/handwashing/when-how-handwashing.html> (last visited May 26, 2020)15

Executive Order 2020-27 (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://gov.louisiana.gov/assets/ExecutiveOrders/27-JBE-2020-COVID-19.pdf>35

Executive Order (May 15, 2020),
<https://gov.louisiana.gov/assets/Proclamations/2020/58-JBE-2020.pdf>.....25

Executive Order (May 15, 2020),
<https://gov.louisiana.gov/assets/Proclamations/2020/58-JBE-2020.pdf>.....35

Fifteen Days to Slow the Spread (Mar. 16, 2020),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/articles/15-days-slow-spread/>2

Sheri Fink, *White House Takes New Line After Dire Report on Death Toll*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/16/us/coronavirus-fatality-rate-white-house.html>.....3

Anna Flagg & Joseph Neff, *Why Jails Are So Important in the Fight Against Coronavirus*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 31, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3a1BHjv>;35

Lisa Freeland, David Patton, & Jon Sands, *We’ll See Many More Covid-19 Deaths in Prisons if Barr and Congress Don’t Act Now*, Wash. Post (Apr. 6, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2020/04/06/covid-19s-threat-prisons-argues-releasing-at-risk-offenders/>3

General Order No. 18.8A- Procedures for Bail Hearings and Pretrial Release,
<http://www.cookcountycourt.org/Manage/DivisionOrders/ViewDivisionOrder/tabid/298/ArticleId/2562/GENERAL-ORDER-NO-18-8A-Procedures-for-Bail-Hearings-and-Pretrial-Release.aspx>.....31

Stuart Grassian, *Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement*, Am. J. of Psychiatry 140 (1983)20

Craig Haney, *Infamous Punishment: The Psychological Effects of Isolation*, 8 Nat’l Prison Project Journal 3 (1993)20

Lael Henterly, *When Bail Is Set, the Rich Walk and the Poor Go to Jail*, Seattle Weekly Times, (Aug. 23, 2016), <http://www.seattleweekly.com/news/when-bail-is-set-the-rich-walk-and-the-poor-go-to-jail/>.....30, 31

How Do I Prevent and Prepare For COVID-19?, Fla. Dep’t of Health (Apr. 24, 2020), <https://floridahealthcovid19.gov/prevention/>22

La. Dep’t of Health, <http://ldh.la.gov/index.cfm/page/3938#spread> (last visited May 26, 2020).....36

Teresa Mathew, *More Than 40 People Have Died in Custody of the East Baton Rouge Jail. Will Voters Oust the Sheriff?*, The Appeal (Oct. 9, 2019), <https://theappeal.org/more-than-40-people-have-died-in-custody-of-the-east-baton-rouge-jail-will-voters-send-the-sheriff-packing/>6

Jeffrey Metzner & Jamie Fellner, *Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics*, 38 J. of the Academy of Psychiatry and Law 104 (2010),
http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/related_material/Solitary%20Confinement%20and%20Mental%20Illness%20in%20US%20Prisons.pdf.....20

Brentin Mock, *How New Jersey is Leading the Post-Bail Revolution*, CityLab, (Nov. 2, 2017) <https://www.citylab.com/equity/2017/11/how-new-jersey-is-leading-the-post-bail-revolution/544691/>.....31

David Mills & Emily Galvin-Almanza, *As Many as 100,000 Incarcerated People in Our Prisons Will Die from the Coronavirus, Unless the US Acts Now*, Bus. Insider (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://www.businessinsider.com/failure-to-release-prisoners-is-condemning-thousands-to-death-2020-4>35

Melissa Neal, *Bail Fail: Why the U.S. Should End the Practice of Using Money for Bail*, Justice Policy Institute (2012),
<http://www.justicepolicy.org/uploads/justicepolicy/documents/bailfail.pdf>32

New Model Shows COVID-19 Death Toll is 100,000 Higher Than Current Projections (Apr. 22, 2020), <https://www.aclu.org/press-releases/new-model-shows-covid-19-death-toll-100000-higher-current-projections>.....38

NYSDOH COVID-19 Tracker, N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, <https://covid19tracker.health.ny.gov/> (last visited May 26, 2020)37

Udi Ofer & Lucia Tian, *New Model Shows Reducing Jail Population will Lower COVID-19 Death Toll for All of Us*, ACLU (Apr. 22, 2020), <https://www.aclu.org/news/smart-justice/new-model-shows-reducing-jail-population-will-lower-covid-19-death-toll-for-all-of-us/>3

Oregon Knowledge Bank, <http://okb.oregon.gov/portfolio-item/auto-notification/>.....30

Lizzie Presser, *A Medical Worker Describes Terrifying Lung Failure From COVID-19 — Even in His Young Patients*, ProPublica (Mar. 21, 2020), <https://www.propublica.org/article/a-medical-worker-describes--terrifying-lung-failure-from-covid19-even-in-his-young-patients>3

Jan Ransom & Alan Feuer, *We’re Left for Dead: Fears of Virus Catastrophe at Rikers Jail*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2020)4, 5

Rules Order, Maryland Court of Appeals, <http://mdcourts.gov/rules/rodocs/ro192.pdf>.....31

Lea Skene and Jacqueline DeRoertis, *East Baton Rouge Sheriff: It’s Only a Matter of Time Before Coronavirus Arrives in Jail*, *The Advocate* (Mar. 17, 2020), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/coronavirus/article_be4301c6-6887-11ea-b794-ab2c5dcccad8.html.....35

Lea Skene, *Coronavirus Hits Louisiana Prisons: Medical Director, Head Warden, First State Inmate Die*, *The Advocate* (Apr. 20, 2020), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/coronavirus/article_697c5eb6-8354-11ea-a205-9726a420e972.html5

Lea Skene, *East Baton Rouge Deputy — ‘A Dedicated Public Servant’ — Dies from Coronavirus, Sheriff Says*, *The Advocate* (Apr. 5, 2020), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/coronavirus/article_27ecdca-c-7759-11ea-9ab3-e72613b104ed.html35, 36

Lea Skene, *Officials Close Three Wings at Aging East Baton Rouge Prison Because of Safety Concerns*, *The Advocate* (Dec. 31, 2018), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/article_56230150-0315-11e9-b84f-97327cf57814.html11, 16

Peter Smith, *The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature*, in Michael Tonry (Ed.), *Crime and Justice* (2006)20

St. Louis Univ., “*Ticking Time Bomb, ” Prisons Unprepared For Flu Pandemic*, *ScienceDaily* (2006), <https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2006/09/060915012301.htm>.....5

Asher Stockler, *More Than 700 People Have Tested Positive for Coronavirus on Rikers Island, Including Over 440 Staff*, *Newsweek* (Apr. 8, 2020), <https://www.newsweek.com/rikers-island-covid-19-new-york-city-1496872>5

Javonti Thomas, *Louisiana Chief Justice calls for reduced jail populations to combat COVID-19 outbreak*, *KALB* (Apr. 3, 2020) <https://www.kalb.com/content/news/Louisiana-Chief-Justice-calls-for-reduced-jail-populations- to-avoid-COVID-19-outbreak--569348241.html>23

Hans Toch, *Men in Crisis: Human Breakdowns in Prisons*, Aldine Publishing Co. (1975).....20

Grace Toohey, *East Baton Rouge Parish jails people at rates far higher than New Orleans and Lafayette: Here’s Why*, *The Advocate* (Sept. 14, 2019), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/courts/article_aa68a582-c45b-11e9-8439-a7110c42fa80.html15

Alexandra Villarreal, *'I feel defeated': inside New Jersey hospitals overwhelmed by Covid-19*, The Guardian (Apr. 10, 2020), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/apr/10/new-jersey-coronavirus-hospital-overwhelmed>.3

Warden, *Medical Director of Louisiana Prison Die After Contracting Coronavirus, State Says*, WDSU News (Apr. 20, 2020), <https://www.wdsu.com/article/2-new-covid-19-related-deaths-reported-by-louisiana-prison-system-1-inmate-1-employee/32214252>6

Ryan Whirty, *As COVID-19 cases increase, La. hospitals take care to ensure they remain resourced*, The Louisiana Weekly (Apr. 20, 2020), <http://www.louisianaweekly.com/as-covid-19-cases-increase-la-hospitals-take-care-to-ensure-they-remain-resourced/>38

WHO Announces COVID-19 Outbreak a Pandemic, World Health Org. (Mar. 12, 2020), <http://www.euro.who.int/en/health-topics/health-emergencies/coronavirus-covid-19/news/news/2020/3/who-announces-covid-19-outbreak-a-pandemic>2

Timothy Williams et al., *'Jails Are Petri Dishes': Inmates Freed as the Virus Spreads Behind Bars*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/2Jmnf4z>.....35
